TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
June 14, 2022
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from May 10, 2022

II.
1.

OLD BUSINESS:
No Old Business

III.
1.

NEW BUSINESS:
TMS # 388-00-00-513, 116 Wynfield Forest Drive, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Jimmie and
Jacquenette Lawrence – Variance request to increase the maximum impervious surface from 40% to 42% and a variance
to increase the permitted driveway width from 16.3’ to 27’. Ordinance Section 2.10. (District 2)

2.

TMS # 153-05-00-027, 111 Jedi Lane, zoned N-R Neighborhood Residential owned by John Barrineau – Variance request
to allow parking located in the front yard. Ordinance Section 2.5.6.A (District 5)

IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

1.

None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted May 26, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, May 10, 2022
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson – Absent
John Thurmes
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
MINUTES:
1.
Approval of minutes from April 13, 2022
2.
Re-Approval of minutes from December 14, 2021
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
No Old Business
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 379-00-00-365, 201 Silver Palm Lane, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Gene Hammet – Variance request
to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory structure from 20 feet to six feet. Ordinance Section 2.10. (District 2)
2.
TMS # 379-00-00-361, 209 Silver Palm Lane, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Michele Ruth – Variance request
to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory structure from 20 feet to 12.5 feet. Ordinance Section 2.10. (District 2)
3.
TMS # 154-13-06-001, 295 Midland Parkway, zoned G-B General Business owned by Trident Medical Center LLC – Variance
request to increase the permitted height of a building from 55 feet to 85 feet for the expansion of the hospital. Ordinance Section
2.7.5.A. (District 5)
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:01 PM by the Chairman. The Chairman asked for consideration of the minutes in the packet,
hearing no corrections or edits he called for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the April 13, 2022 Minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The motion was approved
4-0.
Mr. Macholl explained that the minutes from the December 14, 2021 meeting had previously approved, but it was brought to staff’s
attention that there was a misattribution to someone who had spoken during the meeting. To be able to correct the issue it was
necessary to make the edit and have the minutes re-approved. With that explanation the Chairman called for a motion.
Mr. Witherspoon made a motion to approve the December 14, 2021 Minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The motion was
approved 4-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
No Old Business
NEW BUSINESS
1.
201 Silver Palm Lane – The first item under New Business, TMS # 379-00-00-365, 201 Silver Palm Lane, zoned PUD Planned
Unit Development owned by Gene Hammet – Variance request to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory structure from 20
feet to six feet. Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl introduced the request and explained the situation. He read two letters from the
public (Attached as part of the minutes). Mr. Macholl also read the staff report. Mr. Tsukalas stated that it looked

like the fence went into the woods. Mr. Thurmes asked for further clarification on the conditions. Ms. Michelle Ruth of 209 Silver Palm
Lane came to the podium to address the Board. She explained that she is the owner of the other unit on the agenda for the same
variance. She addressed the fence location and said that the fence was built five feet off the property line, meeting the requirement of the
HOA. She also provided information regarding access easements and provided information directly from the HOA stating that access
must be arranged by property owners to legally pass-through other units’ properties. She pointed out that the patios that the porches
were built on existed within the setback. Mr. Thurmes explained to the speaker that easements typically state who has permission to
enter and for what purpose. Ms. Ruth said that there is access available around the back of the fence, but it is not manicures, and it is
wooded and rugged. Mr. Tsukalas explained the nature of an easement on his property, and that the existence of an easement does not
take the property away from you. Mr. Gene Hammet of 201 Silver Palm Lane addressed the Board. He said that he had also obtained
HOA approval and that he had built the fence five feet off the property line.
Mr. Tsukalas pointed out that the variance request is for the Porch rear setback encroachment not the fences or easement issues. Mr.
Hammet stated that the fence is five feet off the property line and access is available. He apologized that they assumed that the
contractor had obtained the proper permits for the construction of the porches. Mr. Nye asked if there is a gate. Mr. Hammet explained
that there is not. Mr. Thurmes questioned why the two letters from neighbors had stated that access was restricted. Ms. Ruth pointed out
that she felt there was no hindrance to the access, and that no one had asked for permission to cross her yard, and if someone had she
would grant that permission. Mr. Nye asked if there were fences between the neighbors. Ms. Ruth explained that there were from the
builder. Ms. Joan Menhenett of 203 Grand Pal Lane addressed the Board. She said that she and another HOA Board Member had tried
to walk behind the units but the land is very uneven and it is heavily wooded making it very difficult to walk on. She said that the fences
enclosed any of the flat land, leaving only an uneven path. She feels this is a safety concern. She asked that if the Board chooses to
grant the variances, that they grant a safe path to the neighbors. Mr. Nye asked if the middle units have fences. Ms. Menhenett indicated
that those units did not have enclosed rear yards. Ms. Ruth asked why she should have to spend money to accommodate the middle
units. She said that she had complied with the HOA request for access, and that the variance request had nothing to do with access. Mr.
Tsukalas explained that the Board was trying to get all of the information. Mr. Tsukalas asked if Staff Could clarify. Mr. Macholl explained
that the Town does not regulate fences, and that this is a private property issue between the property owners and the HOA. The Town’s
responsibility as part of this request is concerning the setback variance. The Porches were built without permits within the required
setback. Mr. Nye asked if it would be appropriate to table the requests and allow them to work out the access details. Mr. Tsukalas said
that the access is not the Board’s concern and that they should move forward with requests. The Chairman called for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to Approve the variance for 201 Silver Palm Lane. Mr. Thurmes seconded the motion. The Chairman asked for
further discussion.
In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four of the conditions listed
below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's provisions
would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to
make an economically feasible use of the property.
Mr. Thurmes stated that the townhouse is setback from the front property line more than the minimum 20 feet, resulting in the
rear wall being approximately six (6) feet from the rear property line. If the screened in porch were constructed to meet the
setback it would not be a functionally usable space.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
Mr. Witherspoon stated that being end units this property is unique compared to other properties in the neighborhood.
c.

Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Mr. Thurmes said Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the setbacks, but it is severely limited for the intended use.

2

d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Mr. Thurmes stated other properties will be inconvenienced, but there will not be a specific detriment to other properties
Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 3-1 with Mr. Tsukalas voting against.
2.
209 Silver Palm Lane – The second item under New Business was a variance application for TMS # 379-00-00-361, 209 Silver
Palm Lane, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Michele Ruth – Variance request to reduce the required rear setback for an
accessory structure from 20 feet to 12.5 feet. Ordinance Section 2.10. The Board felt that the discussion had been held for both
properties during the hearing for 201 and the Chairman called for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to Approve the variance for 209 Silver Palm Lane. Mr. Witherspoon seconded the motion. The Chairman asked
for further discussion.
In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four of the conditions listed
below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's provisions
would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to
make an economically feasible use of the property.
Mr. Thurmes stated that the townhouse is setback from the front property line more than the minimum 20 feet, resulting in the
rear wall being approximately six (6) feet from the rear property line. If the screened in porch were constructed to meet the
setback it would not be a functionally usable space.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
Mr. Witherspoon stated that being end units this property is unique compared to other properties in the neighborhood.
c.

Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Mr. Thurmes said Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the setbacks, but it is severely limited for the intended use.

d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Mr. Thurmes stated other properties will be inconvenienced, but there will not be a specific detriment to other properties
Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 3-1 with Mr. Tsukalas voting against
3.
295 Midland Parkway – The third item under New Business was TMS # 154-13-06-001, 295 Midland Parkway, zoned G-B
General Business owned by Trident Medical Center LLC – Variance request to increase the permitted height of a building from 55 feet to
85 feet for the expansion of the hospital. Ordinance Section 2.7.5.A. Mr. Macholl introduced the request and read staff’s evaluation of the
Variance. The Board appreciated the evaluation and determined that no further discussion was necessary.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the height Variance. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The Chairman called for the
Criteria. Mr. Thurmes said that Staff’s evaluation of the criteria is appropriate. Mr. Tsukalas asked the applicant if when the original tower
was built if the future expansion was planned. Mr. Jeff Taylor of Summerville Medical Center said that they were. Mr. Tsukalas asked if
the building would sink. Mr. Taylor said that he would hope not. Mr. Thurmes said that this was a planned expansion, this is
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the maximum structured height and that Midland Parkway can handle the traffic. He did not see any reason no to approve it. Hearing no
further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 4-0.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:03 PM by the Chairman.
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #388-00-00-513
116 Wynfield Forest Drive, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 14, 2022
Request: Variance request to increase the maximum impervious surface from 40% to 42% and a variance to
increase the permitted driveway width from 16.3’ to 27’.
Property Zoning:

PUD, Planned Unit Development

Surrounding Zoning:

North: PUD, Planned Unit Development
South: PUD, Planned Unit Development
East: PUD, Planned Unit Development
West: PUD, Planned Unit Development

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.10. PUD allows 40% lot coverage. UDO limits driveway width for lots less
than 60 feet to no more than 12 feet.
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that
all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined at the time of application for tree removal permit. The
applicant had applied for a Zoning Permit for paving, but upon inspection for the tree permit it was determined that
more paving was completed than was previously approved. The applicant reapplied for an updated permit and
encroachment permit for the expansion of the driveway in the ROW. At that time, it was determined that a variance
would be needed to preserve the paving as presented.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist on the property. The topography and shape of the lot is not irregular or
unique
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes and sizes. There are five other lots on the same side
of the street that have exactly the same lot size and shape.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the lot coverage limit.
d. Detriment may be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. The overall
development was engineered to allow for each lot to have up to 40% lot coverage. With the approval of a
variance at this location it will contribute to overburdening the as built stormwater detention for the overall
development and may contribute to the flooding of other properties within the neighborhood and other areas
in Town.
If the Board determines that the applicants have met the four criteria and that a Hardship is present, Staff
recommends that the approval include the following condition:
1. That the paving in the Right-of-Way be tapered to no more than 20 feet of width at the curb.
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Jimmie and Nikki Lawrence Jr.
116 Wynfield Forest Dr
Summerville, SC, 29485
May 17, 2022
To the BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA):
We are writing to seek a lot coverage allowance variance for our home at 116 Wynfield Forest
Drive in Summerville SC. Current zoning rules for Wynfield Forest is 40% and we are currently
at 42-43% impervious surface.
(a) Extraordinary Conditions: The driveway widening and extension to our rear patio does not
make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of our property. We are not
impeding on our neighbor’s property, and the improvements does not diminish or impair
property values within the neighborhood. The addition gives us the needed space to properly
park our cars in the driveway without destroying the lawn when parking our automobiles because
of the lack of space.
(b) Other Property: No other property in the vicinity will be affected by these extraordinary
conditions.
(c) Utilization: Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter’s
provisions to our property would not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization
of our property, impair an adequate supply of light, air or water to our property or adjacent
property, or otherwise impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the
inhabitants of the community town or City.
(d) Detriment: We ask that the board approve our appeal because the decision to add this
concrete to our property is for functional use and the authorization of this variance will not be of
substantial detriment to any adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the
community will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

We relocated to the area from Beaufort because of my job, and we did not understand the process
of zoning and receiving the necessary approvals before paying to make improvements to our
home because we did not have to do this with our first home. We are asking the board to approve
our request based off the information submitted. We thank you all for your time.
Sincerely,
Jimmie and Nikki Lawrence

dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/i6ww-cLY2-Gx4o

If Denied:

dion Matheney

dotloop verified
03/16/22 8:52 PM EDT
DPHZ-XREW-ZWMU-LJP0

dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/i6ww-cLY2-Gx4o

dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/i6ww-cLY2-Gx4o

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #153-05-00-027
111 Jedi Lane, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 14, 2022
Request: Variance request to allow parking located in the front yard.
Property Zoning:

N-R Neighborhood Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: N-R Neighborhood Residential
South: N-R Neighborhood Residential
East: N-R Neighborhood Residential
West: N-R Neighborhood Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.5.6.A. Parking Location – Zone 1 (Front Yard) Restricted to detached
homes only. Permitted in Zone 2 (Side Yard) and Zone 3 (Rear Yard)
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that
all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a parking location variance was determined prior to application. The applicant
approached the Town’s staff concerning the redevelopment of the parcel. Applicant attempted to meet the parking
location requirements and showed that there was not ample depth to meet the parking location requirement. Staff
suggested that a Variance would be possible.

Staff feels that the applicant does meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. The shape of the lot is long and narrow. With proper site
layout this leaves little to no room for a manuvering lane and parking depth to meet the requirements of the
ordinance.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes and sizes. These lots though are already developed
and all have parking located in the front yards.

c. Utilization of the property is could be eliminated with the application of this requirement. It would result in
extensive paving, possibly leading to lot coverage issues, as well as a functional loss of yard space for
future residents.
d. Detriment would not be caused to other properties directly adjacent due to the existence of front yard
parking in the current neighborhood.
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